Minutes of Regular Meeting Of the Fordoche Town Council May 10, 2022 6:30 p.m. Fordoche Town Hall- 5390 Fordoche Road, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor, Teddy P. Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Chief Gueho

Roll call

Present: Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, Robin Cashio, Don Sonnier, Tiffany Gremillion Absent: Callie Meche

Adopt Minutes Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Don Sonnier **Resolved**, Minutes of April 12, 2022 meeting approved as written.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by, Don Sonnier, seconded by Robin Cashio Resolved, invoices and financial statements of April, 2022 reviewed and approved. Motion passed

Public Comment

Rev. Troy Delahoussaye and Donnie Childers were present. They wanted to invite the people of Fordoche to join them on June 11, from 11:30am till 2pm, at the Community Center for a day of fun and fellowship. It will be their kick-off for Vacation Bible School. There will be jump houses and such for the children to enjoy. They also wanted the Town to know that if there is anything they can do to help us, just let them know.

Mrs. Annise McGill was inquiring about people living on property without utilities and the sanitation issues that would cause.

Reports

Mayor Gros

We were notified that we were given too much money from the American Rescue Plan. We will have to return \$9,622.87.

We're waiting on bids to make some renovations to the senior citizen hall.

All other departments gave a brief report

Police Chief Fred Gueho

For the month of April, 2022, 27 citations were issued and \$2,991.00 was collected.

New Business

Resolution

Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, second by Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, to adopt a resolution ordering and calling a special election to be held in The Town of Fordoche, State of Louisiana, to authorize the <u>renewal</u> of a special tax therein; making application to the State Bond Commission and providing for other matters in connection therewith.

A record vote was taken and the following results were had:
YEAS: Robin Cashio, Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, Tiffany Gremillion
NAYS: Don Sonnier
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Callie Meche
And the resolution is declared adopted on this, 10th day of May, 2022.

Adjournment

Motion by Don Sonnier, seconded by Tiffany Gremillion **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:01 p.m.

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Teddy P. Gros, Mayor

Lisa Cormier, MMC